

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CITIZENS UNITED,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil No. 18-1862-RDM
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR *IN CAMERA* REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	1
Introduction . . . . .	1
Parties and Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statement of Facts . . . . .	2
Chronology . . . . .	5
Records . . . . .	7
 Argument	
I. Defendant’s FOIA Exemption Claims Are Subject to this Court’s <i>De Novo</i> Review . . . . .	10
II. The Disputed Documents Withheld by the State Department Should Be Disclosed . . . . .	11
A. Exemption 1 — Intelligence Sources . . . . .	11
B. Exemption 1 — Foreign Relations . . . . .	14
C. Exemption 3 — No Statute Referenced. . . . .	15
D. Exemption 3 — Immigration and Nationality Act . . . . .	16
E. Exemption 3 — National Security Act . . . . .	17
F. Exemption 3 — National Security Agency. . . . .	19
G. Exemptions 6 and 7(c) — Personal Privacy . . . . .	20
H. Exemptions (b)(7)(D) and (b)(7)(E) — Law Enforcement Confidential Sources and Investigation Techniques . . . . .	22
III. The Public Interest Outweighs the Claimed Exemptions . . . . .	24
IV. Alternatively, the Defendant Should Provide Unredacted Versions of the Documents for the Court to Review . . . . .	25

Conclusion . . . . . 27

Exhibit A, Declaration of Jeremiah L. Morgan

Exhibit B, Declaration of David N. Bossie

Exhibit C, House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, Majority Staff Memorandum  
(February 2, 2018)

Exhibit D, Records Produced

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 . . . . . 1, *passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 2  
 50 U.S.C. § 403-1 . . . . . 18  
 50 U.S.C. § 3024 . . . . . 19  
 50 U.S.C. § 3121 . . . . . 18  
 50 U.S.C. § 3605 . . . . . 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) . . . . . 10

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . . 10  
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . . 10  
Diamond v. Atwood, 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . . 10  
Gold Anti-Trust Action Comm., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,  
 762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011) . . . . . 10,11  
Hardy v. ATF, 243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017) . . . . . 11  
King v. U.S. Department of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987). . . . . 10  
New York Times Co. v. United States DOJ, 872 F. Supp. 2d 309  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) . . . . . 27  
Stein v. Dept. of Justice & FBI, 662 F.2d 1245 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) . . . . . 26  
Summers v. U.S. Department of Justice, 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . . 10  
Truitt v. Dep’t of State, 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . . 10  
United States DOJ v. Julian, 486 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . . 24

Miscellaneous

D. Bongino, “Five Crucial Questions for Christopher Steele,” FoxNews (June 6, 2019) . . . . 4  
 S. Carter, “Docs Reveal FBI Allowed British Spy’s False Intel to Guide Bureau’s  
 Operation against Trump,” *SaraCarter.com* (May 9, 2019) . . . . . 4  
 D. Chaitin, “Christopher Steele will talk to John Durham and prove FBI lied to  
 Congress, Joe DiGenova says,” *Washington Examiner* (June 5, 2019) . . . . . 4  
 V. Hanson, “Autopsy of a Dead Coup,” *American Greatness* (Feb. 17, 2019) . . . . . 2  
 President Obama, Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies  
 (Jan. 21, 2009). . . . . 25  
 J. Solomon, “Steele’s stunning pre-FISA confession: Informant needed to air  
 Trump dirt before election,” *The Hill* (May 7, 2019). . . . . 4  
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, FOIA Guide, 2004 Edition, Exemption 6. . . . . 21
